Section 106

te Tha ¢copy account must ba
thenticated by the wntten signature(s)
the Liguidator(s)

Form 4,72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

1477180

Name of Company

Melernye Limited

184ks A J Clark
Recovery House

15-17 Roebuck Road
Hainault Business Park
liford, Essex

IG6 3TV

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of tha company was duly beld-er/summoned for 08 May 2013 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been dispesed of, and that the-sarme-was-dono
aseordingly- no guorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfsummened-for 08 May 2013
pursuant to Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordinglyre-grerum-wac-procont-at-the-mesting

The meeting was held at Recovery House, Hainault Busingss Park, 15-17 Roebuck Road, iford, Essex 1G6 3TU

The report covers the penod from 10/11/2010 (commencement of winding up) to 08/05/2013 (clese of winding
up)

The meeting outcome of the meeting (Including any resolutions passed at the mesting) was as follows
1 The hiquidator's report was approved

2 The liquidater's receipts and payments account was approved
3  The liguidator's release was approved

Signed .,/\-’ Date 08 May 2013

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Carter Clark
Recovery House
15-17 Roebuck Road

Haunault Business Park
IIiford, Essex
IG6 3TU
*AZBG532E™
A03

Ref MLSO10/NJB

15/05/2013 #145
COMPANIES HOUSE




Melernye Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 10 November 2010 To 8 May 2013

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL
60,000 00 Book Debts 1,014 05
NIL Bad debts NIL
Uncertain Retentions NIL
2,147 00 Cash at Bank 5,197 49
18,734 00 Cash in hand 18,734 21
24,845 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 6,500 00
Office Holders Fees - Time costs 15,550 63
Office Holders Expenses 571 50
Accountants Fees 2,210 00
Irrecoverable VAT 2362
Bank Charges 90 00
(24,945 75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,700 00} DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
(1,400 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(72,128 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(34,888 00) Employees NIL
(59,280 00) Department of Employment NIL
(71,410 00) P Skinner NIL
(42,852 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL
(98,750 00) Melernye Construction Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{301,627.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
A J Clark
Liquidator

08 May 2013 14 41




Your ref

Our ref ML5010/NJB/3
Contact Harnson Smith
Telephone 020 8501 7831
Fax 020 8524 1457
Date 08 May 2013

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
To All Known Creditors and Contributories

Dear Sirs

Melernye Limited - In Liquidation
Company No. 1477180

Further to my appointment as liquidator on 10 November 2010, | am now In a
position to provide creditors and contributories with my final report on the iquidation
which was laid down at the final meeting Please find enclosed a receipts and
payments account from the last anniversary to date which | trust are self-
explanatory

The company’s registered office was changed to that of my oftice on
12 October 2010 Prior to that the registered office and last trading address of the
company was 14 b Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines, Middlesex TW18 2PE

| can be contacted at the address shown on this report however If you have any
quenes concerning this progress report | would be grateful if you would contact
Harnson Smith who can be contacted on the telephone number shown above

Assets realisations

As you can see from the enclosed receipts and payments account no realisations
have been made since my last report

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors were estimated at £3,100 in the director's statement of
affarrs To date claims of £2,900 80 have been received

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors were estimated at £379,308 in the director’s statement of
affairs To date nineteen claims have been received, totalling £207,094 A further 29
creditors with anticipated claims totalling to £109,561 have yet to submit claims

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a hquidator to set
aside a percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
In cases where the company gave a “qualifying floating charge” over its assets to a
lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the “prescrbed part of the
net property” A company’s net property 1s that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge A lhiquidator/an
administrator has to set aside

€

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

Recovery House
Hanault Business Park
15-17 Roebuck Road
Iliford

Essex

1G6 3TU

Partners
Gary A Carter
Alan J Clark*

Associates
Alistair Whipps
Philip Gautier

www, carterclark.co.uk

"Licensed to carry out insolvency
work in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants In England
and Wates



* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
* 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

There 1s no qualfying floating charge In this case so the prescnbed part provisions do not apply

Qutcome for Creditors

Unfortunately, there will be no dividend declared to any class of creditor Please accept this as formal
notice of the same

Investigation

My Inveshigations revealed no matters which require further investigation and could lead to a recovery
for the benefit of the hquidation

I confirm that all salient matters relating to my investigation have been passed to the Depariment of
Business Innovation and Skills at the Insolvency Service for consideration pursuant to the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 In this regard, creditors are asked to note that | cannot comment
further on this matter for reasons of confidentiality imposed upon me by the Act

Liquidator's remuneration, disbursements and expenses

At the meeting of creditors held pursuant to section 98 of the insolvency Act 1986, creditors resolved
that a statement of affairs fee of £6,500 plus VAT be paid This relates to assisting the directors in the
preparation of the statement of affairs and for the calling and holding of the members and creditors
meetings This has been paid from realisations

At the same meeting, creditors also resolved that the liquidator be remunerated on a time cost basis
together with VAT and disbursements As set out in the attached schedule, time costs to date of
£15,618 (excluding VAT) have been incurred This represents 80 9 hours’ administration by myself
and my staff, at an average hourly rate of £193 05 The attached receipts and payments account sets
out payments to date

Since the last anniversary, the ime spent on administering the liguidation by myself and my staff was
98 hours at a cost of £1,497 This equates to an average hourly rate of £15276 A separate
breakdown of these costs I1s provided

Disbursements reimbursed to the office holder or his firm, and the basis of which they are calculated,
are as follows

Category 1 Disbursements Cost Basis Drawn
£
Company searches 14 00 actual 12 00
Advertising 274 50 actual 274 50
Bordereau insurance 180 00 actual 180 00
Storage 105 00 actual 105 00
Total 573.50 571 50

Creditors are entitled to seek further information concerning my remuneration, disbursements and
expenses Guidance on how to seek further information and question the fees incurred 1s avallable in
the Guide to Liguidators Fees A copy can be viewed in the CreditZone of our website Alternatively
a copy will be supplied from this office upon request The Guide to Fees gives details as to the
procedure for seeking clarification in relation to my fees and how to challenge them

In the peniod covered by this report the work undertaken by myself and my staff which 1s not detailled
above Is as follows




Statutory

Since my last report, | have undertaken the statutory formalities of submiting my six monthly receipts
and payments account to the Registrar of Companies, closing my administration, including seeking
closure clearance from the Crown, providing creditors with this report and advertising the final
meeting

Investigation

There have been no realisations further to any investigations since my last progress report

Secured Creditor Claims

There are no secured creditors

Preferential Claims

Since my last progress report, any claims of preferential creditors have been entered on my case
management system although not yet adjudicated Any queries raised by preferential creditors have
been answered either by telephone or In correspondence Where appropnate | have provided further
iInformation to the Redundancy Payments Office

Unsecured Creditor Claims

Since my last progress report, any claims of unsecured creditors have been entered on my case
management system although not yet adjudicated Any queries raised by unsecured creditors have
been answered either by telephone or in correspondence

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Melernye Limited

A J Clark
Liquidator




Melernye Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/11/2012 From 10/11/2010
of Affairs To 08/05/2013 To 08/05/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
60,000 00 Book Debts NIL 1,014.05
NIiL Bad debts NIL NIL
Uncertain Retentions NIL NIL
2,147 00 Cash at Bank NIL 5,197 49
18,734 00 Cash in hand NIL 18,734 21
NIL 24,945 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A NIL 6,500 00
Oftice Holders Fees - Time costs 1,840 63 15,550 63
Office Holders Expenses 127 50 57150
Accountants Fees NIL 221000
Irrecoverable VAT 23 62 2362
Bank Charges 20 00 9000
{2,011 75) (24,945 75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,700 00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(1,400 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{72,128 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(34,888 00) Employees NIL NIL
{59,280 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
{71,410 00) P Skinner NIL NIL
{42,852 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{98,750 00) Melernye Construction Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(301,627.00) (2,011.75) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
A J Clark
Ligquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

08 May 2013 14 45




| jo | efed

Sk b1 £102 A2 80 00 | UOISIBA
o~ pewield suawenIngs|q el
£9 055'31 pow|u]) se04 |810]

S0 €61 00 §19'S1 06 08 orl 00 LS oLt [ 1] sINoH 8101
0w 00 000 000 000 000 000 Buipeay
€1 802 00502 ok 02 oo 03¢l 089 900 slessy |0 Uojles||BeY
0l ral 05 4BEE 1413 060 0gvl 08e LeeA] suofeBnseau|
£24 291 05 ivi'e 0e el 0z or ol oz Co00 sIRIpRID
000 00 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 SielBW Joeds oseD
18002 00985 0€ 62 2o or 8l 0101 0990 Guiiugid B UONEASIULLPY
{3) oy Jes woddng S{EUOIESJOLI]

AunoH efeiany (3} 1800 aw L SINOH [&10L % sjuB|RISSY 10Juas YO Jeloueny 1BulBq UO{JIUNL HIOM JO VOB JIESR|D

£102/50/80 ©L
1S0d 8pog weloid

pauwn sAws|aw - 0LOS TN

Alewwing }s09) B awl] 6dIS - Anu3g swit




St 1 £102 Aew 80 00 | UOISIDA } jo 1 ebey
000 POUR]D SIUMUSRINGSI] 910
€9 059'S1 poum) s88y (0]
91 Z91 00 L8¥'L 086 oo 05'e 0L0 00 ¢ 8INCH (B1e]
000 000 0o 000 000 000 Goo Bujpai]
06 ¢ 000 000 000 oo 030 000 §]BSTY O UONEs)ERY
000 0o 000 000 000 0¢ 0 000 suoneB|iseau)
G/ BEL 00 ity 080 or 0 oro 000 o SI0UPBID
oo 00 000 ooo 000 oo 000 sieley oljioads esed
00 ¥51 00 88¢E 1 o] 02’0 oLe 0L0 000 Bujuuslg 3 UOREBILSIUALDY
(3) ooy HJels Moddng sjguo|ssej0ld
ApnoH eBeioay (3) woy el $INOY [B10L ¥ sjueis|sey 10|URG JeYIO 1efisuey Jauued UOELDUNS IOA, JO UO{IEN #3010

£102/50/80 OL £10Z/L /01 waI
1S0d 8poD aloid
ponwiI sAWSIBN - DLOSTW

Arewwng 3509 3 awi] 6dIS - Aju3z awiy



